

No. 09-559

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON SECRETARY
OF STATE, and BRENDA GALARAZA,
PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICER FOR
THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON*
ROBERT P. FROMMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
ssimpson@ij.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Signing a Ballot Petition Is Entitled to Full First Amendment Protection	4
A. Washington’s Public Records Act Impinges on Signers’ Right to Anonymous Speech	7
B. This Court’s Cases Upholding Disclosure Laws Do Not Apply in the Ballot-Issue Context.....	8
II. Mandatory Disclosure Laws Have Chilled the Exercise of First Amendment Rights....	10
A. Disclosure Creates a Disincentive To Engage in Political Activity.....	13
B. The Fear of Intimidation, Threats, and Reprisal for Political Participation Is Real and Reasonable	17
III. Washington’s Public Records Act, As-Applied to Referendum Petitions, Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	19
A. The Public Records Act Burdens Core Political Speech and Triggers Strict Scrutiny	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. This Court’s discussions of mandatory disclosure in the candidate context do not provide a rationale for requiring disclosure in the ballot-issue context	21
2. This Court’s statements about ballot-issue disclosure laws are dicta and do not support the Washington Public Records Act	23
B. The State Has No Compelling Interest in Providing Voters with Information About Who Signed a Referendum Petition	25
C. Mandatory Disclosure of All Petition Signers to the Public Does Not Directly Further Washington’s Interest in Preventing Fraud at the Petition Stage.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) ...	7, 11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9, 10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (U.S. 2008).....	2, 22
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	5, 19, 24, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (U.S. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 22, 24
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	26
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 19, 25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 6, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (U.S. 2010)	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)....	5, 19, 20, 21, 32
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	23
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7, 11, 30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	26
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000)	2
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)....	21, 26
<i>Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FIRST AMENDMENT, U.S. CONST. amend. I*passim*

WASH. CONST. art. II, § 1(b)12

STATUTES AND CODES

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.13032

§ .14032

§§ .230-50.....32

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Anti-Prop 8 Vandals Hit Alto Loma Home, ABC
LOS ANGELES, Oct. 28, 2008, http://abclocal.go.com/kabc/story?section=news/local/inland_empire&id=6470557&pt=print.....17

Prop 8 protestors vandalize church, ABC
FRESNO, Jan. 4, 2009, http://abclocal.go.com/kgo/story?section=news/local/san_francisco&id=658496117

Vandals Egg Downtown Fresno Church, ABC
FRESNO, Oct. 28, 2008, <http://abclocal.go.com/kfsn/story?section=news/local&id=6473251&pt=print>.....17

Gigi Brienza, *I Got Inspired. I Gave. Then I Got Scared.*, WASH. POST, July 1, 2007, at B3.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DICK M. CARPENTER II, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, DISCLOSURE COSTS: UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM (2007), http://www.ij.org/publications/other/disclosurecosts.html	<i>passim</i>
Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Mandatory Disclosure for Ballot-Initiative Campaigns</i> , 13 INDEP. REV. 567 (2009), available at http://www.independent.org/pdf/tir/tir_13_04_6_carpenter.pdf	27
Thomas L. Gais & Michael J. Malbin, <i>Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 34 SOC'Y 56 (1997).....	26
Knowthyneighbor.org, Whosigned.org Refutes Intimidation Charges; Will Post Names of Petition Signers as Planned (June 8, 2009), available at http://knowthyneighbor.blogs.com/home/2009/06/whosignedorg-refutes-intimidation-charges-will-post-names-of-petition-signers-as-planned.html	12
James H. Kuklinski & Paul J. Quirk, <i>Reconsidering the Rational Public: Cognition, Heuristics, and Mass Opinion in ELEMENTS OF REASON</i> 153 (Arthur Lupia et al. eds., 2000).....	29
Raymond J. La Raja, <i>Sunshine Laws and the Press: The Effect of Campaign Disclosure on News Reporting in the American States</i> , 6 ELECTION L. J. 236 (2007)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard R. Lau & David P. Redlawsk, <i>Advantages and Disadvantages of Cognitive Heuristics in Political Decision Making</i> , 45 AM. J. POL. SCI. 951 (2001)	29
Steve Lopez, <i>Prop. 8 Stance Upends Her Life</i> , L.A. TIMES, Dec. 14, 2008, available at http://articles.latimes.com/2008/dec/14/local/me-lopez14	18
John R. Lott, Jr. and Bradley Smith, Op-Ed., <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides: Supporters of California’s Prop. 8 Have Faced a Backlash</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 26, 2008, at A13	28
Jesse McKinley, <i>Theater Director Resigns Amid Gay Rights Ire</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 12, 2008, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/11/13/theater/13thea.html	18
Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Political Economics of Campaign Finance</i> , 3 INDEP. REV. 537 (1999), available at http://www.independent.org/pdf/tir/tir_03_4_milyo.pdf	13
Amanda Perez, <i>Prop 8 Death Threats</i> , ABC FRESNO, Oct. 31, 2008, http://abclocal.go.com/kfsn/story?section=news/local&id=6479861&pt=print	17
Chelsea Phua, <i>Mormon property defaced; Church struck by vandals in wake of vote</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Nov. 9, 2008, at B1	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ben Winslow, <i>Powder Scares at 2 LDS Temples, Catholic Plant</i> , DESERET NEWS, Nov. 14, 2008, available at http://www.deseretnews.com/article/705262822/Powder-scares-at-2-LDS-temples-Catholic-plant.html	17
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of Appellants, <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009) (No. 09-35818)	6, 23, 31
Deposition of Robert M. Stern, President, Center for Governmental Studies, taken September 26, 2007, in <i>Sampson v. Coffman</i> , No. 06-CV-01858, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70583 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2008)	29, 30
